

No. 00-1293

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN ASHCROFT, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE UNITED STATES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
VOLUNTEER LAWYERS FOR THE ARTS AND  
PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ELLIOT M. MINCBERG  
LAWRENCE S. OTTINGER  
PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN  
WAY FOUNDATION  
2000 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 467-4999

CHARLES L. KERR  
JAMES E. HOUGH\*  
JAMIE A. LEVITT  
HILARY M. WILLIAMS  
ELEONORE F. DAILLY  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
1290 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10104  
(212) 468-8000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*\* Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
FACTS .....	3
A. Community Standards Differ Widely In The Context Of Literature .....	4
B. Community Standards Differ Widely In The Context Of Music .....	7
C. Community Standards Differ Widely In The Context Of Film and Television .....	7
D. Community Standards Differ Widely In The Context Of Theater .....	8
E. Community Standards Differ Widely In The Context Of Fine Art .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. The Third Circuit’s Decision Is Correct, Given the Present State of the Record .....	10

**TABLE OF CONTENTS — Continued**

A. COPA’s Attempt To Ignore Differing Community Standards To Define Proscribed Material Renders The Statute Fatally Overbroad ....	10
B. COPA’s Alleged Reliance On A Hypothetical National “Adult” Standard Is Equally Flawed .....	15
1. Reliance on a national adult standard would require this Court to resume a role it rejected in <i>Miller</i> .....	15
2. There is no consistent view among the nations’ adults regarding which material is harmful to minors .....	17
II. COPA Is Not The Least Restrictive Means Of Serving The Government’s Expressed Purpose .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 473 (E.D. Pa. 1999) <i>aff'd</i> , 217 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>A Quantity of Copies of Books v. Kansas</i> , 388 U.S. 452 (1967) .....	15 n.7
<i>Aday v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 447 (1967) .....	15 n.7
<i>American Libraries Ass'n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	12, 17
<i>Avansino v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 446 (1967) .....	15 n.7
<i>Bloss v. Dykema</i> , 398 U.S. 278 (1970) .....	15 n.7
<i>Bloss v. Michigan</i> , 402 U.S. 938 (1971) .....	15 n.7
<i>Bookcase, Inc. v. Broderick</i> , 18 N.Y.2d 71 (1966).....	19 n.12
<i>Books, Inc. v. United States</i> , 388 U.S. 449 (1967) .....	15 n.7
<i>Burgin v. South Carolina</i> , 404 U.S. 809 (1971) .....	15 n.7
<i>Cain v. Kentucky</i> , 397 U.S. 319 (1970) .....	15 n.7
<i>Central Magazine Sales, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 50 (1967) .....	15 n.7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

<i>Chance v. California</i> , 389 U.S. 89 (1967) .....	15 n.7
<i>Childs v. Oregon</i> , 401 U.S. 1006 (1971) .....	15 n.7
<i>Cobert v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 443 (1967) .....	15 n.7
<i>Conner v. City of Hammond</i> , 389 U.S. 48 (1967) .....	15 n.7
<i>Fabulous Associates, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Comm'n</i> , 896 F.2d 780 (3rd Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Felton v. City of Pensacola</i> , 390 U.S. 340 (1968) .....	15 n.7
<i>Friedman v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 441 (1967) .....	15 n.7
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974) .....	13, 14
<i>Hartstein v. Missouri</i> , 404 U.S. 988 (1971) .....	15 n.7
<i>Henry v. Louisiana</i> , 392 U.S. 655 (1968) .....	15 n.7
<i>Hoyt v. Minnesota</i> , 399 U.S. 524 (1970) .....	15 n.7
<i>I.M. Amusement Corp. v. Ohio</i> , 389 U.S. 573 (1968) .....	15 n.7
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964) .....	16 & n.8
<i>Jenkins v. Georgia</i> , 418 U.S. 153 (1974) .....	16 n.9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

*Keney v. New York*,  
388 U.S. 440 (1967) ..... 15 n.7

*Maldonado v. Houstoun*,  
157 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 1998),  
*cert. denied*, 526 U.S. 1130 (1999) ..... 10

*Mazes v. Ohio*,  
388 U.S. 453 (1967); ..... 15 n.7

*Miller v. California*,  
413 U.S. 15 (1973) ..... 2, 11, 15-17

*Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton*,  
413 U.S. 49 (1973) ..... 15, 16

*Potomac News Co. v. United States*,  
389 U.S. 47 (1967) ..... 15 n.7

*Ratner v. California*,  
388 U.S. 442 (1967) ..... 15 n.7

*Redrup v. New York*,  
386 U.S. 767 (1967) ..... 15

*Reno v. ACLU*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997) ..... 12

*Robert-Arthur Management Corp. v. Tennessee*,  
389 U.S. 578 (1968) ..... 15 n.7

*Roth v. United States*,  
354 U.S. 476 (1957) ..... 15

*Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC*,  
492 U.S. 115 (1989) ..... 13, 14, 18 n.11

*Schackman v. California*,  
388 U.S. 454 (1967) ..... 15 n.7

*Sheperd v. New York*,  
388 U.S. 444 (1967) ..... 15 n.7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

*United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000) ..... 18

*Walker v. Ohio*,  
398 U.S. 434 (1970) ..... 15 n.7

*Wisconsin v. Stankus*,  
No. 95-2159-CR, 1997 Wisc. App. LEXIS 138  
(Wisc. App. Feb. 13, 1997) ..... 12 n.6

*Wiener v. California*,  
404 U.S. 988 (1971) ..... 15 n.7

STATUTES

Child Online Protection Act (COPA),  
47 U.S.C. § 231 *et seq.* ..... 11, 19, 20 n.13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 105-775 at 28 (1998) ..... 15, 17

Joe Humphrey, *School Excises Explicit Play From Textbooks*, The Florida Times-Union, Dec. 2, 2000, at A-1 ..... 8

People For the American Way, *Attacks on the Freedom to Learn: 1995-96 Report* (1996) ..... 4, 5

People For the American Way Foundation, *Hostile Climate: Report on Anti-gay Activity* (1998) ..... 9

People For the American Way Foundation, *Hostile Climate: Report on Anti-gay Activity* (1999) ..... 7
